
 
 

 
 
                                                        

AGENDA
 

For a meeting of the 
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT LICENSING COMMITTEE 

to be held on 
TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2005 

at 
1.30 PM 

in the 
COMMITTEE ROOM 1, COUNCIL OFFICES, ST. PETER'S HILL, 

GRANTHAM 
Duncan Kerr, Chief Executive  

 
Panel 
Members: 

Councillor Pam Bosworth, Councillor Mrs  Joyce Gaffigan, Councillor 
Reginald Howard, Councillor Stephen O'Hare, Councillor Alan 
Parkin, Councillor Mrs Angeline Percival, Councillor Mrs Margery 
Radley, Councillor Frank Turner (Vice-Chairman), Councillor 
Graham Wheat, Councillor Mrs Mary Wheat (Chairman) and 
Councillor Mike Williams 

  
Committee Support 
Officer: 

 
Malcolm Hall 01476 406118 

  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to attend the above meeting to consider 
the items of business listed below. 
 

1. APOLOGIES. 
 

  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 

 
 Members are asked to declare an interest in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
  
3. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO A 

LICENCE: - 
 

  
a) NAGS HEAD AND LESTERS NIGHTCLUB, 2 ABBEY  

ROAD, BOURNE 
Report ENV315 from the Head of Environmental Health  
and Licensing       (Enclosure) 

 
 

 



b) WOODY’S BAR, WOODLAND WATERS LTD, ANCASTER 
Report ENV314 from the Head of Environmental Health  
and Licensing       (Enclosure) 

 
c) ROCK FILLING STATION, SCOTGATE, STAMFORD 

Report ENV316 from the Head of Environmental Health  
and Licensing       (Enclosure) 

 
d) FRATELLIS RESTAURANT, 13 ST. MARY’S HILL,  

STAMFORD 
Report ENV317 from the Head of Environmental Health  
and Licensing       (Enclosure) 

 
e) CIRO, 34 NORTH STREET, BOURNE 

Report ENV318 from the Head of Environmental Health  
and Licensing       (Enclosure) 

 
  
(THE APPENDICES TO REPORTS AT AGENDA ITEMS 3 a) TO e) ARE ATTACHED FOR 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS ONLY.  IF ANY OTHER MEMBERS WISH TO SEE THE 
SUPPORTING INFORMATION ON EACH APPLICATION, PLEASE CONTACT THE HEAD 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH AND LICENSING) 
 
4. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent. 
  
 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO.          ENV 316 
 
DATE:                      27 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
TITLE: LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – ROCK FILLING STATION, STAMFORD 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 
 

Agenda Item 3 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices Off Licence 
at a petrol forecourt store and to vary the activity hours for the retail 
sale of alcohol, to provide late night refreshments and to deposit a 
revised layout plan with the licensing authority. The application is 
attached at Appendix 1, together with a location map. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of the 
supply and sale of alcohol from the Magistrates Courts to the local 
authority. 
 
For a six month period from 7 February 2005, currently licensed 
business premises are able to convert their existing Justices’ Licences 
into a premises licence. However, if the business wishes to vary any of 
the existing terms and conditions of their Justices Licence, the 
applicant needs to follow a set procedure which includes consultation 
with interested parties, who are able to address the variations that have 
been applied for.  If an interested party makes a representation 
objecting to a variation to the licence, the matter will be determined by 
the Alcohol and Entertainment Licensing Committee. 
 
The Premises Licence, once granted, lies dormant until the second 
appointed day, 24th November 2005, at which time the licence 
becomes operative and the Justices’ Licence is no longer valid. 
 
Rock Filling Station, Stamford currently holds a Justices Off Licence. 
They have applied for a variation in activity hours for the retail sale of 
alcohol, to provide late night refreshments and to deposit a revised 
layout plan with the licensing authority. 
 
The Council received five letters of representations from interested 
parties which were received within the 28 day limit.  The letters of 
representations are attached as Appendix 2. 

 
 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

That the Committee determines, with regard to the licensing objectives, 
the application concerning the variations that have been requested. 

  
 

 

 



3. DETAILS OF REPORT 
 

Conversion of Existing Justices’ Licence under Transitional 
Arrangement 

 
The premises currently hold a Justices Off Licence for the sale of 
alcohol for consumption off the premises between the hours of: 

 
 08:00 to 23:00                     Weekdays 
10:00 to 22: 30                     Sundays  
12:00 to 15:00                      Christmas Day 
19:00 to 22:30                      Christmas Day        
08:00 to 22:30                      Good Friday                                                 

 
 

Application for Variation Requiring Committee Determination 
 

The applicants have applied for a variation in their activity hours as 
follows: 
 
Late Night Refreshment 
 
23:00 to 05:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
Supply of alcohol 
 
08:00 to 23:00                 Monday to Sunday 
 
In order to accommodate the above activity, the premises opening 
times will be: 
 
00:01to 00:00                  Monday to Sunday 
          
The four licensing object
[...]
nsing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 315  
 
DATE:   27 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – NAGS HEAD, 2 ABBEY ROAD, BOURNE 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 

 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence, and a 
Public Entertainment Licence at a public house and night club and to vary the 
activity hours and operating hours, to extend drinking up time and to include 
new activities and to remove embedded restrictions to allow children onto the 
premises. 

 
The application is attached at Appendix 1, together with a map of the 
premises. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of the supply 
and sale of alcohol from the Magistrates Courts to the local authority. 
 
For a six month period from 7 February 2005, currently licensed business 
premises are able to convert their existing Justices’ Licences into a premises 
licence. However, if the business wishes to vary any of the existing terms and 
conditions of their Justices Licence, the applicant needs to follow a set 
procedure which includes consultation with interested parties, who are able to 
address the variations that have been applied for.  If an interested party 
makes a representation objecting 
[...]
.36-( Stewarding )– An additional steward should be 
employed to steward the stairway between ground floor and 1st floor area, and 
shall monitor the occupancy to prevent overcrowding. 

  
Licence Restriction -  The licence only covers those parts of the premises for 
which an occupancy figure has been specified. Parts of the premises for 
which an occupancy figure has not been specified may not be used for public 
entertainment. 
 
Application for Variation Requiring Committee Determination 
 
The applicant has applied for a variation in their hours and activities as 
follows: 
 

           Indoor sporting events 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday 
 
Live music 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday 
 
Recorded music 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday 
 
Performance of dance 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday  
 
Entertainment similar to live music, recorded music, and performance of 
dance 

            
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday  
 
Provision of facilities for making music 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday  

 



 
Provision of facilities for dancing 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday  
 
Entertainment similar to making music, facilities for dancing 
 
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday  
 
Supply of alcohol 
 
10:00 to 03:00                          Monday to Sunday  
 
Drinking up time: drinking up time will increase by 40 minutes to provide 60 
minutes after the last permitted sale of alcohol. 
 
In order to accommodate the above variations, the premises opening times 
will be: 

            
10:00 to 04:00                          Monday to Sunday  

 
           09:00 to 00:30                          Sunday to Wednesday 

09:00 to 02:30                          Thursday to Saturday 
 
The applicant wishes to remove implicit restrictions under the Licensing A
[...]
ing up time. The police 
submitted representations objecting to the extension of hours and asking for 
additional conditions to be imposed.   

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 314 
 
DATE:   27 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – WOODY’S BAR, WOODLAND WATERS 
LTD, GRANTHAM 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 



 
1. INTRODUCTION 

 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence, and a 
Public Entertainment Licence at a public house and restuarant and to vary the 
activity hours and operating hours, to extend drinking up time and to include 
new activities and to remove embedded restrictions to allow children onto the 
premises.  

 
The application is attached at Appendix 1, together with a map of the 
premises. 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 transfers responsibility for the licensing of the supply 
and sale of alcohol from the Magistrates Courts to the local authority. 
 
For a six month period from 7 February 2005, currently licensed business 
premises are able to convert their existing Justices’ Licences into a premises 
licence. However, if the business wishes to vary any of the existing terms and 
conditions of their Justices
[...]
ings, the 
applicant seeks the following non-standard timings on public holidays:  
Christmas Eve-11:00 to 01:00.  
Christmas Day - as per standard timings 
Boxing Day - as per standard timings 
New Year's Eve -11:00 to start of permitted hours on New Year's Day 

 



Good Fridays - 11:00 to 01:00 
Bank Holiday Mondays -11:00 to 00:00 
Sundays preceding Bank Holiday Mondays - 11:00 to 23:00 
 
Please note: late night refreshment provision is only a licensable activity 
between the hours of 23:00 to 05:00.  
 
Supply of alcohol 
 
10:00 to 00:00                          Monday to Thursday 
10:00 to 01:00        Friday and Saturday 
10:00 to 23:00        Sunday 
 
In so far as they are not already covered by the standard timings, the 
applicant seeks the following non-standard timings on public holidays:  
Christmas Eve-10:00 to 01:00.  
Christmas Day - as per standard timings 
Boxing Day - as per standard timings 
New Year's Eve -10:00 to start of permitted hours on New Year's Day 
Good Fridays - 10:00 to 01:00 
Bank Holiday Mondays -10:00 to 00:00 
Sundays preceding Bank Holiday Mondays - 10:00 to 23:00 
 
Drinking up time: drinking up time will increase by 10 minutes to provide 30 
minutes after the last permitted sale of alcohol. 
 
In order to accommodate the above variations, the premises opening times 
will be: 
            
08:00 to 00:30                          Monday to Thursday 
08:00 to 01:30        Friday and Saturday 
08:00 to 23:30        Sunday 
 
In so far as they are not already covered by the standard timings, the 
applicant seeks the following non-standard timings on public holidays:  
Christmas Eve-08:00 to 01:30.  
Christmas Day - as per standard timings 
Boxing Day - as per standard timings 
New Year's Eve -10:00 to start of permitted hours on New Year's Day 
Good Fridays - 08:00 to 01:30 
Bank Holiday Mondays -08:00 to 00:30 
Sundays preceding Bank Holiday Mondays - 08:00 to 23:30 
 
The applicant wishes to remove implicit restrictions under 
[...]
tions and any embedded conditions 

 
In this application the applicant also wishes to simultaneously vary the 
licence. As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 



 
 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
8.       CONCLUSION 

 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence and a 
Public Entertainment Licence at a Grantham bar and restaurant to vary the 
activity hours and operating hours, and drinking up time. Environmental 
Health and two interested parties have submitted representations objecting to 
the extension of hours on the ground of noise and public nuisance. 

 
 
9. CONTACT OFFICER 

 
P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 318 
 
DATE:   27 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – CIRO, 34 NORTH STREET, BOURNE 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 
DESIGNATION: 

 
COUNCILLOR P MARTIN-MAYHEW (COMMUNITY 
SAFETY) 

CORPORATE 
PRIORITY: 

 
LICENCING CATEGORY ‘Y’ 

CRIME AND 
DISORDER 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
SEE REPORT DETAILS 

FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION 
ACT 
IMPLICATIONS: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

BACKGROUND 
PAPERS: 

 
STATEMENT OF LICENCING POLICY 
 

 

 



1. INTRODUCTION 
 
The application is for the conversion of an existing Justic
[...]
 
consumption, either on or off the premises.   
 
On sales 
 
11:00 to 23:00               Weekdays 
12:00 to 22:30               Sundays 
12:00 to 22:30               Good Friday 
12:00 to 15:00               Christmas Day 
19:00 to 22:30               Christmas Day 
11:00 to 23:00               New Year’s Eve 
12:00 to 22:30               New Year’s Eve (when on Sunday) 
 
In addition, for New Year’s Eve – Licensee can remain open from the end of 
permitted hours until the start of permitted hours on the following  
day. 

           Off sales 
 
08:00 to 23:00               Weekdays 
10:00 to 22:30               Sundays  
12:00 to 15:00               Christmas Day 
19:00 to 22:30               Christmas Day  
08:00 to 22:30               Good Friday  
 
  
Application for Variation Requiring Committee Determination 
 
The applicant has applied for a variation in their activities as follows: 
 
Late night refreshment 
 
23:00 to 01:30               Monday to Saturday 
23:00 to 00:00               Sunday 
 
Supply of Alcohol 
 
10:00 to 01:30               Monday to Saturday 
10:00 to 00:00               Sunday 
 
Drinking up time: drinking up time will increase by 10 minutes to 30 minutes 
after the last permitted sale of alcohol. 
  

 



In order to accommodate the above extension of operating hours, and 
increase in drinking time, the premises opening time will be: 
 
10:00 to 02:00              Monday to Saturday 
10:00 to 00:30              Sunday 
 
The four licensing objectives of prevention of crime and disorder, public 
safety, prevention of public nuisance and the protection of children from harm, 
have been addressed in the application. 
 
The application has been advertised and the statutory consultees consulted. 
 
The council received one letter of representations from an interested party: 
Mrs Agnes S Jacob    31 North Street, Bourne 
 
She argues that extending the hours for the applicant will cause an increase 
in noise nuisance.  

  
 
4. OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND ASSESSED 
 
 None 
 
 
5. COMMENTS OF DIRECTOR OF FINANCE AND STRATEGIC  
           RESOURCES 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 
6.       COMMENTS OF CORPORATE MANAGER, DEMOCRATIC AND   

     LEGAL SERVICES (MONITORING OFFICER) 
 

As the application has been properly made during the transition period the 
existing licence must be converted to a new premises licence subject to all the 
current conditions and restrictions and any embedded conditions 

 
In this application the applicant also wishes to simultaneously vary the 
licence. As relevant representations have been received concerning the 
variations, members are required to determine the application regarding the 
variations requested and either grant the application with or without additional 
conditions or to refuse the variation as it considers necessary for the 
promotion of the licensing objectives 

 
 

7. COMMENTS OF OTHER RELEVANT SERVICE MANAGER 
 
 Not applicable 
 
 

 



8.  CONCLUSION 
 

The application is for the conversion of an existing Justices’ Licence at a 
Bourne restaurant and bar and to vary the activity and operating hours, 
drinking up time and to include a new licensable activity. An interested party 
made representations based on the prevention of public nuisance. 

 
 

9. CONTACT OFFICER 
 

P Harrison, Environmental Health Practitioner (Licensing) 
Tel: 01476 406311    e-mail:  p.Harrison@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

REPORT TO ALCOHOL & ENTERTAINMENT 
LICENSING COMMITTEE 

 
 
 
REPORT OF:  HEAD OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH & LICENCING 
 
REPORT NO. ENV 317 
 
DATE:   27 SEPTEMBER 2005 
 
 
TITLE: THE LICENSING ACT 2003 

APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND VARIATION TO 
A LICENCE – FRATELLI RESTAURANT, 13 ST MARY’S 
HILL. STAMFORD 

FORWARD 
PLAN ITEM: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

DATE WHEN 
FIRST 
APPEARED IN 
FORWARD 
PLAN: 

 
 
NOT APPLICABLE 

KEY DECISION 
OR POLICY 
FRAMEWORK 
PROPOSAL: 

 
NOT APPLICABLE 

 
 
 
COUNCIL AIMS/ 
PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER NAME 
AND 


Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

MINUTES
ALCOHOL AND ENTERTAINMENT 

LICENSING COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 27 SEPTEMBER 2005

 
 
 
COMMITTEE MEMBERS PRESENT 
  
Councillor Mrs Gaffigan 
Councillor Howard 
Councillor Parkin 
Councillor Mrs Percival 
 

Councillor Mrs Radley 
Councillor Turner (Vice-Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs Wheat (Chairman) 
 

OFFICERS  
 
Corporate Manager Democratic & Legal 
Services 
Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 
Scrutiny Officer 
Environmental Health Practitioner 
(Commercial) 
 

 

 
 
 

103. APOLOGIES. 
  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs Bosworth, H G 
Wheat and M G Williams. 

  
104. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
  

Councillors Mrs M Radley and Turner both declared personal and prejudicial 
interests in application ENV314 (Woody’s Bar, Woodland Waters Limited, 
Ancaster) and left the room during its consideration. 
 

  
105. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - NAGS HEAD AND LESTERS NIGHTCLUB, 2 
ABBEY ROAD, BOURNE 

  
Decision: - 

 
That this application be deferred at the request of the applicant. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Environment) advised the Committee that 
the applicant had requested an adjournment of this case.  The proposal was 



2 

duly moved and seconded. 
  
106. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - FRATELLIS RESTAURANT, 13 ST. MARY'S 
HILL, STAMFORD 

  
Decision: - 
 
That the Committee determines that a hearing is not necessary in respect of 
this application and the Head of Environmental Health and Licensing be 
authorised to determine the application as appropriate in accordance with the 
schedule of licensing objections submitted with the respective application. 
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Environment) advised the Committee that 
agreement had been reached between the applicants and the police in respect 
of opening times and a hearing was therefore no longer necessary.  The motion 
was duly moved and seconded. 

  
107. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - WOODY'S BAR, WOODLAND WATERS 
LIMITED, ANCASTER 

  
Decision: - 
 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of 
Woody’s Bar, Woodland Waters Limited, Ancaster be agreed as submitted 
subject to the additional conditions relating to the provision of new toilets by 1st 
January 2006, the retention of existing noise control conditions in respect of the 
premises and amendments to the noise control conditions relating to the new 
function room. 
 
The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV314 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for Woody’s Bar, Woodland Waters Limited, Ancaster.  A 
full copy of the application was attached as appendix one including a map 
showing the premises and letters of objection were attached as appendix two.  
The Environmental Health Manager (Environment) then presented his report 
and outlined the hours of operation proposed.  Much of the objections related to 
the temporary marquee building but the Environmental Health Practitioner 
(Commercial) advised that agreement had now been reached with the applicant 
in respect of a new building with toilet provision for which planning permission 
had already been obtained and building works commenced.  The objection was 
therefore withdrawn as long as the new toilets were in operation by 1st January 
2006.  The applicant presented his case and advised of the position with regard 
to the new toilet provision.  He explained that the function hall would be for 
occasional functions and there would be no late night refreshments on a 
Sunday.   
 
Summing up his report, the Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 
recommended that the Committee consider the application. 



3 

The applicant summed up and in asking the Committee to approve his 
application, confirmed that he would be prepared to retain the existing noise 
restrictions relating to the premises. 
 

The applicant and officers then left the room.  The Committee considered the 
application and it was proposed and seconded that the application be agreed 
with additional conditions as outlined above.  On being put to the vote this was 
agreed. 
 
The applicant and officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of the 
decision as noted above. 

  
108. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - ROCK FILLING STATION, SCOTGATE, 
STAMFORD 

  
Decision: - 
 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of The 
Rock Filling Station, Scotgate, Stamford be agreed for the following hours for 
the sale of alcohol and activities requested: - 
 
Late night refreshments – 23.00hrs to 05.00hrs – Monday to Sunday 
Supply of alcohol – 08.00hrs to 23.00hrs – Monday to Sunday 
Premises opening times – 00.01hrs to 00.00hrs Monday to Sunday. 
 
The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV16 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence for The Rock Filling Station, Scotgate, Stamford.  A full 
copy of the application was attached as appendix one together with a map of 
the premises.  Attached at appendix two were objections from local residents. 
 
The applicants were represented by Mr Geoffrey Buck of BP Oil and Ms 
Susannah Fitzgerald, a Barrister.   
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Environment) then presented his report 
and outlined the hours of operation proposed together with additional activities. 
 
The applicant’s representatives presented their case pointing out that no 
objections had been received from the police to the proposals. The applicant’s 
representatives emphasised that alcohol would only be on sale from 08.00hrs 
to 23.00hrs and local residents may have formed the impression that the 
application was for twenty-four hour licensing.  The premises already had a 
licence until 23.00hrs except for Sundays, Christmas Day and Good Friday and 
the application was intended to bring all the hours in line.  The late night 
refreshments would cover hot drinks and some hot food which would be served 
through a hatch.  The shop would not be open for twenty-four hours.  There 
would also be CCTV and appropriate alarms. 
 



4 

In summing up his report, the Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 
recommended that the Committee consider the application. 
 
The applicant’s representatives then summed up their case and asked the 
Committee to approve the application.  The applicants and officers then left the 
room.  The Committee considered the application and it was proposed and 
seconded that the application be granted.  On being put to the vote, this was 
agreed. 
 
The applicants and officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of 
the decision as noted above. 

  
109. LICENSING ACT 2003 - APPLICATION FOR CONVERSION AND 

VARIATION TO A LICENCE - CIRO, 34 NORTH STREET, BOURNE 
 Decision: - 

 
That the application for conversion and variation to a licence in respect of Ciro, 
34 North Street, Bourne be agreed for the following hours for the sale of alcohol 
and activities requested: - 
 
Late night refreshments – 23.00hrs to 01.30hrs – Monday to Saturday 
            23.00hrs to 00.00hrs – Sunday 
 
Supply of alcohol – 10.00hrs to 01.30hrs – Monday to Saturday 
          10.00 to 00.00hrs – Sunday 
 
Plus thirty minutes drinking up time. 
 
Opening hours - 10.00hrs to 02.00hrs – Monday to Saturday 
    10.00hrs to 00.30hrs – Sunday 
 
Subject also to an additional condition stating that high-quality CCTV will be 
provided to the satisfaction of Lincolnshire Constabulary and that the tapes be 
retained in unaltered form for thirty-one days. 
 
The Committee had before them the Head of Environmental Health and 
Licensing’s report ENV318 in relation to an application for conversion and 
variation to a licence at Ciro, 34 North Street, Bourne.  A full copy of the 
application was attached at appendix one together with a map of the premises.  
Attached at appendix two were objections from local residents.   
 
Neither the applicants, the objectors nor the police were present at the meeting.
 
The Environmental Health Manager (Environment) then presented his report 
and outlined the hours of operation together with additional activities.   
 
A further letter had been received from the applicants’ solicitors in respect of 
the objections received and this was circulated at the meeting. 
 
In summing up his report, the Environmental Health Manager (Environment) 



5 

recommended that the Committee consider the application.  The officers then 
left the room.      
 
The Committee considered the application and it was proposed and seconded 
that the application be agreed as amended above.  On being put to the vote 
this was agreed.   
 
The officers then returned to the meeting and were advised of the decision as 
noted above. 

  
110. CLOSE OF MEETING 
  

The meeting closed at 2.45p.m.  
  
 


